
1

Contact Officer:
Sharon Thomas  01352 702324
sharon.b.thomas@flintshire.gov.uk

To: Cllr Ian Dunbar (Chairman)

Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-
Cooke, Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, 
Dennis Hutchinson, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

1 November 2018

Dear Councillor

You are invited to attend a meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee which will be held at 10.00 am on Wednesday, 7th November, 
2018 in the Delyn Committee Room, County Hall, Mold CH7 6NA to consider the 
following items

A G E N D A

1 APOLOGIES 
Purpose: To receive any apologies.

2 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST (INCLUDING WHIPPING 
DECLARATIONS) 
Purpose: To receive any Declarations and advise Members accordingly.

3 MINUTES (Pages 3 - 14)
Purpose: To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the meetings 

held on 26 September and 12 October 2018.

4 HOUSING RENT INCOME (Pages 15 - 24)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Deputy Leader of the Council 
and Cabinet Member for Housing, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide scrutiny with an operational update on rent 
collection, current arrear levels and the strategies now being 
adopted to mitigate financial risks to the HRA as welfare 
reforms and Universal Credit are rolled out by the UK 
Government.

Public Document Pack



2

5 WELFARE REFORM UPDATE – UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT (Pages 
25 - 50)

Report of Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) - Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets

Purpose: To provide an update on the impact of Welfare Reform on 
Flintshire residents.

6 FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME (Pages 51 - 58)

Report of Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator - 

Purpose: To consider the Forward Work Programme of the Community 
& Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Committee.

Yours sincerely

Robert Robins
Democratic Services Manager



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
26 SEPTEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, County 
Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 26 September 2018.

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Sian Braun, David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ted Palmer, Mike Reece, Paul 
Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTION:  Councillor Patrick Heesom (for Ray Hughes)

APOLOGIES: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Cabinet Member for Housing

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors Helen Brown and Christine Jones attended as 
observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Chief Officer (Housing and Assets), Customer Support Manager, 
and Capital Works Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer  

Prior to the start of the meeting it was agreed that the Facilitator would write to 
Councillor Bernie Attridge to express the Committee’s best wishes for his speedy 
recovery following illness.   

21. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

22. MINUTES

(i) The minutes of the meeting held on 27 June 2018 were submitted.

Matters Arising

Minute number 11: In response to a request from Councillor George Hardcastle, 
the Facilitator advised that an update report on rent arrears would be provided 
to the next meeting of the Committee to be held on 7 November 2018.

(ii) The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2018 were submitted.

Accuracy
Page 9:  the title of the minutes to be amended 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Matters Arising

Councillor Paul Shotton commented on the success of the Holiday Hunger 
Programme.  

RESOLVED:

That subject to the above amendment, the minutes be approved as a correct record 
and signed by the Chairman.

23. SINGLE ACCESS ROUTE TO HOUSING (SARTH) 

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to consider the 
Allocations Policy f
[...]
 Officer advised that developers were not obliged to provide 
adapted properties, however, the Authority did influence the type and number of social 
housing units through its discussions with developers and based on housing need in a 
specific area; in addition controls were further exercised through the planning system.  
The Customer Support Manager advised that a full report on specialist housing would 
be presented to the Committee in early 2019.
.  
RESOLVED:

That the Committee continue to support the management of the Single Access Route 
to Housing (SARTH) policy in Flintshire.

24. WELSH HOUSING QUALITY STANDARDS (WHQS) CAPITAL PROGRAMME – 
DELIVERY REVIEW UPDATE  

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report to provide an update 
on the progress of the WHQS the Council was delivering through its Capital Investment 
Programme.  He explained that the WHQS Programme of Works had reached its 
halfway milestone and was moving into the final three years of delivery.  The report 
focussed on what had been delivered to date and what was left to be completed before 
the 2020 deadline.

The Chief Officer reported on the main considerations, as detailed in the report 
on the WHQS Programme.  He advised that the WHQS project team was nearing the 
end of the Internal Work programme (kitchens and bathrooms) and the remaining 

Page 5



properties were either ‘tenant refusals’ or ‘no access’ which were classed as 
‘acceptable fails’ by the Welsh Government in terms of achieving the WQHS.  The 
WQHS project team had also procured all of the main WQHS Contracts moving into 
Year 4 (2018/19) of the Capital Programme and were ahead of target on the number 
of components installed and looking to implement the Personal Digital Assistant (PDA) 
Solution in Quarter 4 of this financial year.  The Chief Officer continued that the WHQS 
project team had delivered many contracts varying from internal upgrade works 
through to large external refurbishment and environ
[...]
ogramme be 
noted.

25. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In presenting the Forward Work Programme for consideration, the Facilitator 
referred to the items to be considered at the next meeting of the Committee on 
7 November, and said it had been agreed to defer the Quarter 1 and 2 Council Plan 

Page 6



2018/19 Monitoring Report to the meeting on 19 December 2018.  It was also agreed 
that the Rent Arrears report would be submitted to the meeting on 7 November.   

The Facilitator advised that a workshop would be arranged during October for 
members of the Committee to consider the budget proposals and said the details would 
be confirmed to Members by email. 

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme, as amended, be approved; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as the 
need arises.

26. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There were no members of the press or the public in attendance.

(The meeting started at 10.00 am and ended at 10.52 am)

…………………………
Chairman

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
12 OCTOBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in Delyn Committee Room, Mold on 
Friday 12 October 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Rosetta Dolphin, George Hardcastle, Ray 
Hughes, Mike Reece, Paul Shotton and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES:  Councillors: Chris Dolphin (for Mared Eastwood) and Glyn Banks 
(for Ted Palmer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Dave Cox and Dennis Hutchinson

ALSO PRESENT:
Councillors: Haydn Bateman, Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom and Tony Sharps 
(initiators of the call-in)

Councillors: Derek Butler, Carol Ellis, Christine Jones, Hilary McGuill and Aaron 
Shotton (as observers) 

CONTRIBUTORS: 
Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet Member for Housing; Chief 
Officer (Housing & Assets); Customer Support Manager; Accommodation Support 
Services Manager and Connects Manager

IN ATTENDANCE: 
Democratic Services Manager and Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator 

27. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

No declarations of interest were made.  

28. CONSIDERATION OF A MATTER REFERRED TO THE COMMITTEE PURSUANT 
TO THE CALL IN ARRANGEMENTS

The Democratic Services Manager gave an overview of the procedure for the 
call in of a Cabinet Decision as detailed in the supporting document.  The Cabinet had 
considered a report on the Single Access Route to Housing (SARTH) at its meeting 
on 25th September 2018.  The decision (Record of Decision 3560) had been called in 
by Councillors Haydn Bateman, Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom and Tony Sharps.   
Copies of the Cabinet report, the Record of Decision and Call in Notice, which 
identified four reasons for the call in, were included with the agenda papers for the 
meeting.

The Democratic Services Manager advised that, in consultation with the 
Monitoring Officer, he had accepted reasons 1 and 3, as set out in the Call in Notice, 
but had advised the signatories of the Call In that reasons 2 and 4 were requests for 

Page 9



information rather than a challenge to the Cabinet decision.  A report on rent arrears 
was due to be submitted to the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee at its meeting on 7th November, 2018. 

29. SINGLE ACCESS ROUTE TO HOUSING (SARTH)

As initiators of the Call in, Councillors Haydn Bateman, Helen Brown, Patrick 
Heesom and Tony Sharps were invited to address the Committee first.

Councillor Helen Brown outlined a number of concerns around the bedroom 
requirements by household type, as detailed within the SARTH Policy.  She felt that 
this section of the Policy was inconsistent and outlined an instance where a pregnant 
woman could be placed in a 1 bedroom property, only for this person to be moved 
following t
[...]
Manager explained that a review of the SARTH 
Policy, carried out in 2017, had identified that the Policy required updating to ensure 
compliance with the Housing (Wales) Act 2014.  The current Policy gave a high priority 
to applicants with a local connection to an area and performance and management 

Page 10



information for the register was monitored.  The most recent statistics found the 
following average wait times:-

 1 bedroom properties – 16 ½ months waiting time; 
 2 bedroom properties – 15 months waiting time; and
 3 bedroom properties – 13 months waiting time.

The data on general waiting times had identified longer waiting times for 1 and 2 
bedroom properties but the Strategic Housing and Development Programme (SHARP) 
was going someway to address the additional need for these types of properties.      

On the issue of the use of temporary accommodation, the Customer Support 
Manager reported that the cost of using temporary accommodation was lower than it 
had been in the last 3 years and that the SARTH Policy had played its part in bringing 
this cost down.

The audit of SARTH, undertaken during September 2017, had identified urgent 
actions, all of which had since been implemented.  None of the actions related to the 
Policy document, but were around capacity issues and training for the teams.  In terms 
of hosting SARTH for Denbighshire, this was a separate register with no shared 
applications and therefor no impact upon Flintshire applicants.    

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) acknowledged the significant pressure 
placed on the Council housing stock due to the lack of available properties but said 
that the Council was responding positively to this demand through building homes 
across Flintshire through the SHARP.    He said that the SARTH Policy was equitable 
and fair in dealing with the current pressures.  The Cabinet Member for Housing said 
that he continued to fully support the SARTH Policy and said that he did not feel th
[...]
was proposed 
and seconded, it should be voted on before an alternative option could be considered.

Page 12



RESOLVED:

That having considered the explanations which it has received, the Committee is 
satisfied and the decision to continue to support the management of the Single Access 
Route to Housing (SARTH) policy and to support the revised and updated policy 
document may now be implemented. 

30. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was two members of the public and one member of the press in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 2.00 pm and ended at 3.01 pm)

…………………………
Chair

Page 13



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 7th November 2018

Report Subject Housing Rent Income

Cabinet Members Deputy Leader of the Council and Cabinet Member for 
Housing; and
Cabinet Member for Corporate Resources & Assets

Report Author Chief Officer (Housing and Assets)

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

This report provides scrutiny members with an operational update on rent income 
collection and the detail of £2.2m of rent arrears in the Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).

The report also considers the financial impact on rent arrears within the HRA as a 
result of UK Government led welfare reforms, especially full service rollout of 
Universal Credit from April 2017.

There is general consensus across local government and the housing association 
sector that all social landlords are now needing to change their operations in 
response to the rollout of welfare reforms, to maximise rent income and mitigate, as 
far as possible, the impact on those reforms on households.  

This report sets out the measures and interventions that have been introduced in 
the Housing service to protect rent income streams and which are designed to 
support tenants, especially the vulnerable, to cope with the programme of 
Government reform, but also ensure rent is paid on time.

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 Note the latest financial position for rent arrears in 2018-19 in the context of 
the UK Government welfare reform programme.

2 Endorse the new measures and interventions being taken to maximise rent 
income but which also support tenants to maintain sustainable tenancies.

3 Support the robust steps that are necessary to recover arrears from tenants 
who, despite all interventions, make little or no effort to pay.

Page 15

Agenda Item 4



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE POSITION OF RENT ARREARS IN THE CONTEXT OF 
WELFARE REFORM 

Spare Room Subsidy and the Benefit Cap

1.01 Welfare reforms, introduced across the UK from 2010, represent a major 
challenge for the Council’s and Housing Associations.

1.02 Many of these reforms, including the introduction of the Benefit Cap and the 
Spare Room Subsidy (otherwise known as the Bedroom Tax) impact upon 
tenant household income and Housing Benefit entitlement and therefore 
have a knock on effect tenant’s ability to pay rent to the Council.

1.03 The restriction on the amount of benefit that can be received (otherwise 
known as the Benefit Cap) means that some tenants are now receiving less 
housing benefit than they did in the past and as a consequence they need 
to make up the shortfall in rent themselves. There are 43 council tenants 
impacted by the Benefit Cap of which 27 (or 62%) are in arrears over £300 
to the value of £38k

1.04 Other households are impacted by the Spare Room Subsidy (otherwise 
known as the Bedroom Tax) which places a restriction on the amount of 
housing benefit that can be paid to households that are deemed to have one 
or more spare bedrooms. In many cases, tenants are not easily able to move 
to smaller properties, or do not wish to move, so they need to make up the 
shortfall between their restricted housing benefit entitlement and the amount 
of rent charged.

1.05 There are around 474 Council tenants impacted by the Bedroom Tax of 
which 140 (or 30%) are in rent arrears over £300 to the value of £127,000

Universal Credit 

1.06 The biggest reform of the UK welfare system is the rollout of Universal Credit 
(UC) by the Department of Work and Pensions (DWP) which was introduced 
in Flintshire as a full service rollout from April 2017. This replaced 6 legacy 
benefits into a single payment for those tenants migrating over to the UC 
system.

1.07 The single UC payment includes a housing element for help with housing 
costs/rent and unlike the Housing Benefit system where entitlement is paid 
directly to the rent account on a weekly basis (and in advance), the UC 
system is designed to provide tenants with a single payment from DWP 
which includes an element towards their housing/rent costs. 

1.08 The design of the UC system places an expectation on tenants to manage 
their own finances and budget to pay rent on time to their landlord. UC 
therefore imposes a big budgeting and prioritising responsibility on tenants. 
The theory is plausible, but in reality it is far from straight forward for 
landlords or tenants to ensure rent is paid on time.

Page 16



1.09 There is growing evidence within the Council and indeed, across the UK, 
that the introduction of UC is directly leading to a significant rise in rent 
arrears and resource challenges for Councils and Housing Associations.

1.10 Tenants in receipt of the former legacy benefits are naturally accustomed to 
receiving their benefits on a weekly or fortnightly basis and then paying rent 
to the Council on a weekly basis. The payment of UC is made on a monthly 
basis to cover living expenses and housing costs. UC is never paid during 
the first week of the claim and is typically paid after a period of at least five 
weeks or more in arrears. Some tenants can even wait up to eight weeks.  
The payment, when it is made, is designed to replicate the budgeting 
required by people who receive a monthly wage. 

1.11 There is strong evidence that demonstrates UC risks causing or
[...]
ally to help improve and maintain council owned 
homes and also build new council homes.
 
Housing Benefit: is a means tested scheme that helps tenants pay all, or 
part of their rent, if they have a low income. Housing Benefit is administered 
by Local Authorities on behalf of the Department of Work and Pensions 
(DWP).

Page 24



COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW AND SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 7 November 2018

Report Subject Welfare Reform Update – Universal Credit Roll Out

Cabinet Member Cabinet Member for Corporate Management and Assets

Report Author Chief Officer, Housing & Assets

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Welfare reforms will, by 2020, have reduced expenditure on available social security 
benefits to low income working-age households by around £311 billion per annum in 
the UK. 

This report provides an update on the impacts Universal Credit ‘Full Service’ and 
other welfare reforms are having on Flintshire residents and the work that is being 
undertaken to mitigate and support these households. It also explores longer term 
impacts and some of the considerations required in order to prepare and plan a 
response to these impacts, both now and in the future.

Since 2012, Flintshire County Council, together with its partners, have attempted to 
mitigate the full impacts of the reforms from falling upon vulnerable Flintshire 
residents and the report considers how to manage the impacts of the reforms being 
introduced under the provisions of the Welfare Reform and Work Act 2016. 

RECOMMENDATIONS

1 That Scrutiny Committee support the report and the ongoing work to 
manage the impacts that Welfare Reforms has and will continue to have 
upon Flintshire’s most vulnerable households.

2 Note the changes to grant funding arrangements for Universal Support as 
announced by Central Government on 1st October 2018 and consider 
future risks to the Council that may come as a result of these changes.

1 The Welfare Reform Act 
[...]
 in Housing Benefit (HB) payments across the 811 
households is £13,056.04 per week - £678,914.08 per year.

1.14 Of the 630 households living in Local Authority owned properties, 132 
households are under occupying by two or more bedrooms and 498 by one 
bedroom.

1.15 The total reduction in HB payments for Local Authority tenants is £10,065.31 
per week - £523,396.12 per year.

1.16 From the date the Spare Room Subsidy was introduced, the Council has 
supported its tenants affected by the reduction in the HB award and 
attempted to mitigate the full impact of the reduction in Central Government 
HB payments from falling upon the Council’s Housing Revenue Account 
(HRA).

Page 27



1.17 Proactive work is undertaken by the Welfare Reform Response team for 
cases where Discretionary Housing payments are due to end in order to 
review whether continued support is required.

1.18 During 2017-18 Discretionary Housing Payments totalling £58,273.28 were 
awarded to tenants of registered social landlords (which includes Flintshire 
tenants) whose HB payments were reduced by the Spare Room Subsidy.

1.19 Analysis for an ongoing award of Discretionary Housing Payment includes:

 Customers with long term illness where there is need for an extra 
room for medical equipment (for example a dialysis machine)

 Customers with mental health conditions who are on a low income
 Customers who are willing to move to smaller accommodation, but 

there are limited smaller properties available to relocate to

Universal Credit – Update

1.20 Universal Credit (UC) is the Government’s “flagship” welfare reform.  It has 
been introduced to address a number of problems inherent within the 
current social security system, which result in many workless households 
developing a culture of benefit dependency.  UC “full service” was 
implemented in Flintshire in April 2017.

1.21 UC Full Service replaces six legacy benefits for working-age claimants:

 Housing Benefit;
 Income Support;
 Job 
[...]
rnt from this particular case study was ineligible service items were not deducted 
by Universal Credit. 
 
 

Page 48



Page 49



Page 50



COMMUNITY & ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE

Date of Meeting Wednesday, 7th November 2018

Report Subject Forward Work Programme

Cabinet Member N / A

Report Author Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator

Type of Report Operational

EXECUTIVE SUMMARY

Overview & Scrutiny presents a unique opportunity for Members to determine the 
Forward Work programme of the Committee of which they are Members.  By 
reviewing and prioritising the Forward Work Programme Members are able to 
ensure it is Member-led and includes the right issues.  A copy of the Forward Work 
Programme is attached at Appendix 1 for Members’ consideration which has been 
updated following the last meeting.

The Committee is asked to consider, and amend where necessary, the Forward 
Work Programme for the Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee.

RECOMMENDATION

1 That the Committee considers the draft Forward Work Programme and 
approve/amend as necessary.

2 That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chair of the Committee be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises. 

Page 51

Agenda Item 6



REPORT DETAILS

1.00 EXPLAINING THE FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

1.01 Items feed into a Committee’s Forward Work Programme from a number 
of sources.  Members can suggest topics for review by Overview & 
Scrutiny Committees, members of the public can suggest topics, items can 
be referred by the Cabinet for consultation purposes, or by County Council 
or Chief Officers.  Other possible items are identified from the Cabinet 
Work Programme and the Improvement Plan.

1.02 In identifying topics for future consideration, it is useful for a ‘test of 
significance’ to be applied.  This can be achieved by asking a range of 
questions as follows:

1. Will the review contribute to the Council’s pri

Minutes of the meeting


COMMUNITY AND ENTERPRISE OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY COMMITTEE
7 NOVEMBER 2018

Minutes of the meeting of the Community and Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee of Flintshire County Council held in the Delyn Committee Room, 
County Hall, Mold on Wednesday, 7 November 2018

PRESENT: Councillor Ian Dunbar (Chairman)
Councillors: David Cox, Jean Davies, Ron Davies, Adele Davies-Cooke, 
Rosetta Dolphin, Mared Eastwood, George Hardcastle, Ray Hughes, Mike Reece 
and David Wisinger

SUBSTITUTES: Councillors: Glyn Banks (for Paul Shotton) and Dave Hughes 
(for Ted Palmer)

APOLOGIES: Councillors: Dennis Hutchinson and Derek Butler, Cabinet 
Member for Economic Development

ALSO PRESENT: Councillors: Helen Brown, Patrick Heesom and Christine 
Jones attended as observers

CONTRIBUTORS: Councillor Bernie Attridge, Deputy Leader and Cabinet 
Member for Housing; Councillor Billy Mullin, Cabinet Member for Corporate 
Management and Assets; Chief Officer (Housing and Assets); Benefits Manager; 
Revenues Manager; and Service Manager, Customer Support

IN ATTENDANCE: Community & Enterprise Overview & Scrutiny Facilitator and 
Democratic Services Officer

34. VARIATION IN ORDER OF BUSINESS

The Chairman indicated that there would be a slight change in the order of 
business to bring forward agenda item 5.

35. DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST

None.

36. MINUTES

The minutes of the meetings held on 26 September and 12 October 2018 
were submitted.

RESOLVED:

That both sets of minutes be approved as a correct record and signed by the 
Chairman.



37. WELFARE REFORM UPDATE - UNIVERSAL CREDIT ROLL OUT

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced a report detailing the 
impact of the Universal Credit (UC) ‘full service’ rollout and other welfare reforms, 
together with the work being undertaken by the Welfare Reform Response team 
to support affected residents in Flintshire.

The Benefits Manager provided an update on affected households at June 
2018.  There was a reduction in the number of households affected by the 
lowered benefit cap, however there was still a significant loss to their collective 
income.  Of the 101 affected households, 85 were being supported through 
Discretionary Housing Payments (DHPs) to make changes to manage their 
income better.  The majority of households affected by the spare room subsidy 
were Local Authority tenants under-occupying by one bedroom.  DHPs were 
being awarded to eligible tenants of registered social landlords to mitigate the 
impact of the subsidy, however this was becoming a longer term solution mainly 
due to the lack of available smaller properties.

A range of support was being accessed by Flintshire’s UC customers 
where numbers had increased by 337%.  Assisted Digital Support through 
Flintshire Connects centres helped residents to manage their claims and 
communicate with the Department of Work & Pensions (DWP).  Demand for 
Personal Budgeting Support had led to an increase in surgeries throughout the 
County and the same team also carried out ‘wraparound’ support to signpost 
individuals to specialist financial advice.  However, a large proportion of time was 
taken up verifying or challenging calculations which resulted in further 
appointments and delayed payments.  The proposed changes in funding for 
Assisted Digital Support and Personal Budgeting Support by the DWP from April 
2019 were a major concern and the uncertainty of how that support would 
continue with Citizens’ Advice Bureaus.  This early support was crucial to prevent 
escalation into a worsening position, and the risk to the Council and residents 
had been raised at national level.  Other concerns escalated for consideration 
included different approaches to dealing with the removal of names off joint 
tenancies and tackling backdated UC applications.

Councillor Attridge spoke of his pride in the team’s achievements on the 
service and he gave assurance that representations continued to be made on the 
uncertainty of future funding arrangements.

Councillor Dolphin also praised the team and said that the DWP should 
take notice of the concerns raised by the Council given its involvement in the pilot 
scheme.  In response to questions, the Benefits Manager explained that as DHP 
funding was subject to change by the DWP, it was intended as a short-term 
solution to support residents affected by welfare reforms (as well as some 
individuals not affected).  She explained that the difficulties in removing a name 
from a joint social housing tenancy had been conveyed to the national steering 
group and that this, along with other UC elements, impacted negatively on rent 
arrears.  It was agreed that the Service Manager (Customer Support) would 
provide details of the number of tenants affected by the spare room subsidy who 
were waiting to move to smaller accommodation which was currently in demand.



Councillor Banks welcomed the detailed report and its presentation by the 
officer.  In response to a query, the Benefits Manager provided explanation on 
the benefit cap calculation and its objective to limit the amount of benefits claimed 
by an individual.

Councillor Ron Davies asked about the cost to the Council of the UC 
rollout in respect of resources and officer time.  The Benefits Manager explained 
the funding arrangements and agreed to liaise with Finance colleagues to provide 
an estimated figure.

The Chairman congratulated the team on the support being given to 
residents.  He proposed that a letter be sent on behalf of the Committee to the 
DWP to highlight concerns about the lack of consultation on the proposed 
changes to grant funding.  This was supported by Members.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee supports the report and ongoing work to manage the 
impacts that Welfare Reform have and will continue to have upon 
Flintshire’s most vulnerable households;

(b) That the Committee notes the changes to grant funding arrangements for 
Universal Support as announced by Central Government on 1 October 
2018; and

(c) That the Committee writes to the Department of Work and Pensions 
outlining its concerns around the possible risks to the Council in proposed 
changes to grant funding arrangements for Universal Support.

38. HOUSING RENT INCOME

The Chief Officer (Housing and Assets) introduced an update report on 
rent income collection and the financial impact on rent arrears within the Housing 
Revenue Account (HRA) as a result of UK Government led welfare reforms, in 
particular the full service rollout of Universal Credit (UC) from April 2017.

The Revenues Manager gave a presentation which covered the following:

 A look at the wider context of welfare reform
 Exploring the data further
 Looking at the cash flow issues
 Plotting the current position
 Plotting the way ahead - managing the risks

During the presentation, reference was made to a number of national key 
headlines highlighting the impact of UC on rent arrears.  Comparison of year-end 
figures showed that rent arrears were starting to reduce in 2016/17 prior to the 
UC full service rollout and that as rent yield increased year on year, rent arrears 
also tended to increase.  Whilst this position was being managed, rent collection 
remained a significant challenge.  To demonstrate the impact of UC on the cash 
flow position, an example was given of how rent arrears could escalate by week 8 



at which point the Council could apply to the DWP for managed payments.  
However this involved a complex process and likely delays.

A range of measures had been adopted to support tenants, particularly the 
vulnerable, to manage the reforms and tackle rent arrears.  A more robust 
approach was being taken to engage with tenants at an early stage to understand 
the reasons for non-payment and encourage them to manage their finances to 
help prevent escalating rent arrears.  Additional resources on the Housing 
Intervention Team (HIT) had assisted 362 tenants to bring their arrears up-to-
date.  Investment in new data analytical software currently used successfully by 
many other housing providers would help to better predict risk cases.

Councillor Attridge gave assurance of the Council’s commitment to provide 
this support to tenants in genuine need of help, whilst a zero tolerance approach 
to ‘fast track’ the recovery process applied for those in arrears who refused to 
engage.  He gave a reminder that rent collection levels benefitted the HRA which 
in turn helped to build much-needed new homes.

In response to questions from Councillor Dolphin, the Revenues Manager 
provided clarification on the officer team dealing with rent arrears and the 
recovery of some arrears through managed payments over time.  He agreed to 
provide follow-up information on the number of new tenants (in the first 12-18 
months of their tenancies) who were in rent arrears.

The Chief Officer gave a reminder of the checks and balances undertaken 
by the Housing team when allocating properties which helped to identify 
sustainable tenancies.

The Service Manager (Customer Support) said that the UC full service 
also affected private landlords.  The additional resources allocated by her team to 
engage with tenants at an early stage was helping individuals to manage their 
tenancies.

Following points raised by Councillor Hardcastle, the Revenues Manager 
reported that the Council had applied for managed payments for around 71 cases 
and that this number was rising.  Councillor Attridge agreed that consideration 
would be given to the suggestion for a Task Group to tackle rent arrears.

During the debate, officers spoke about the Council’s duty to prevent 
homelessness and the sharing of good practice between neighbouring 
authorities.

Information was circulated on current banded arrears levels with the 
respective total values.  In response to comments by Councillor Wisinger on 
dealing with tenants who refused support, Councillor Attridge reiterated the zero 
tolerance approach.  The Revenues Manager gave a reminder that each case 
had a background story which could involve a household with complex issues.

Councillor Ron Davies asked that the presentation slides be shared with 
all Members.



Councillor Banks suggested that monthly rather than weekly payments 
should be pursued for those in receipt of UC to help prevent arrears escalating 
further.  Officers noted his suggestion for a name change to the Housing 
Intervention Team (HIT).

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Committee notes the latest financial position for rent arrears in 
2018-19 in the context of the UK Government welfare reform programme;

(b) That the Committee endorses the new measures and interventions being 
taken to maximise rent income but which also supports tenants to maintain 
sustainable tenancies; and

(c) That the Committee supports the robust steps that are necessary to 
recover arrears from tenants who, despite all interventions, make little or 
no effort to pay.

39. FORWARD WORK PROGRAMME

In considering the current Forward Work Programme, the Committee 
agreed to defer the New Homes Board update to March 2019 and to defer the 
Welfare Reform update from March.

Councillor Dolphin suggested a workshop immediately prior to a future 
meeting to help Members understand the aspects of the Committee.  Councillor 
Attridge agreed that this would be considered.

RESOLVED:

(a) That the Forward Work Programme be noted; and

(b) That the Facilitator, in consultation with the Chairman of the Committee, be 
authorised to vary the Forward Work Programme between meetings, as 
the need arises.

40. MEMBERS OF THE PUBLIC AND PRESS IN ATTENDANCE

There was one member of the press and one member of the public in 
attendance.

(The meeting started at 10am and ended at 12.05pm)

…………………………
Chairman


